

Civ DJ 1014/24
HARJEET SINGH Vs. MANMOHAN SINGH

01.12.2025

Present: Sh. Mukesh Kumar Jha, Ld counsel for plaintiff.
Defendant no.1 in person.
Sh. Sanjay Mishra and Sh. Kartikey Mittal, Ld counsels
for defendant no.2
None for defendant no. 3 and 4.
Sh. Prabhakar Shukla, Ld counsel for defendant no. 5, 7
& 8.

It is informed on behalf of plaintiff that defendant no.6 has
been served by way of E-mail.

Perusal of record shows that on last date of hearing, it was
submitted on behalf of defendant no.1 that written statement was filed
within the prescribed period through online and defendant no.1 was
directed to file the copy of printout whereby written statement was filed
online, however, one more opportunity is being sought for the same on
the ground that ld main counsel is not available due to death in near
relation. Ld counsel for plaintiff submits that plaintiff does not want to
file replication to the written statement of other defendants and will file
replication only of the written statement of defendant no.1.

In view of submissions, put up for further proceedings on
16.03.2026.

In the meanwhile, interim order be continued.

(Dharmender Singh)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/01.12.2025